PBT: Annual General Mandate 2019
On 23 Apr 2019, Petro Vietnam Building and Commercial Joint Stock Company announced Annual General Mandate 2019 as follows:
1. Approve the operating result 2018 and operating plan for 2019; Report on operations of Board of Directors in 2018; Report on operations of Board of Supervisors in 2018 and audited Annual Financial Statement 2018 with these following details:
1.1. Main operating targets 2018
	No
	Target
	Unit
	Plan for 2018
	Exercised in 2018
	Completed percentage compared to the plan

	1
	Total revenue
	Billion VND
	573.22
	558.27
	97%

	2
	Total expense
	Billion VND
	558.21
	542.84
	97%

	3
	Profit before tax
	Billion VND
	15.02
	15.43
	103%

	4
	Profit after tax
	Billion VND
	12.01
	16.75
	139%

	5
	Payables for the State Budget
	Billion VND
	8.73
	7.52
	86%

	6
	Average productivity (Total revenue – expenses without salary)
	Million VND/ person/ month
	8.746
	9.180
	105%

	7
	Average number of employees
	Person
	391
	381
	97%

	8
	Average salary
	Million VND/ person/ month
	
	
	

	9
	Wage scale to employees
	Million VND
	
	
	


1.2. Salary to specialized management staff and remuneration to Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors non-specialized members:
Unit: Million VND
	No
	Category
	Plan
	Exercised
	Note

	1
	Salary to management staff
	1,651.727
	1,974.497
	Raise the wage scale due to raising the number of specialized members of Board of Directors, reduce the remuneration due to reducing the number of non-specialized members of Board of Directors

	2
	Concurrent remuneration
	258.047
	158.773
	


1.3. Profit after tax’s distribution:

Unit: VND
	Profit after tax
	16,745,067,019

	1. Extraction for bonus – welfare fund

(1.5 average monthly salary to employees)
	3,050,688,141

	2. Bonus for completing the tasks

(1.5 average monthly salary to management staff) 
	266,658,750

	3. Retained profit after extraction for funds and bonus for completing the plan (dividend payment to shareholders)
	13,427,720,128

	Binh Son Refining and Petrochemical Joint Stock Company: 83.26%
	11,179,919,779

	Cam Thanh Hotel: 3.14%
	421,630,412

	Group of individual shareholders: 13.6%
	1,826,169,937


Dividend payment rate/ charter capital: 7.663%
2. Operating plan for 2019:
2.1. Targets:
· Concentrate on building the development strategy of the Company toward 2026 and orientations toward 2030;
· Complete the management structure of the Company suitably after BSR withdrew the capitals and ownership rate reduced down to 51%;
· Upgrade the quality for housing management service and other services in general following the direction of professional, putting the serving quality and style on the top targets;
· Upgrade the quality for packs: In which, control well at every processing stage to become the packs manufacturer with the reputation spreading out the entirely country for all current product lines; Research the market at regional countries for the orientation of exporting pack products;
· Build on the plan on joining in the distribution market: LPG, petroleum, at Quang Ngai and centrals; Continue maintaining the current trading operations;
· Regularly update, complete the standards system, economic – technical norm, complete the documents system and strengthen the internal supervision;
· Carry out the goodwill policy for the employees who are highly professional to attract the labors serving the development plan of the Company;
· Non-stop completing the personnel work, training work to raise the specialization for employees, supplement the potential staff in management
2.2. Operating targets for 2019
2.2.1. Operating targets:
	No
	Target
	Unit
	Plan for 2019

	I
	Financial targets
	
	

	1
	Equity
	Billion VND
	185.44

	2
	Revenue
	Billion VND
	235.030

	3
	Expense
	Billion VND
	219.390

	4
	Profit before tax
	Billion VND
	15.640

	5
	Profit after tax
	Billion VND
	13.920

	6
	Payables for the State Budget
	Billion VND
	7.320

	II
	Labor – salary target
	
	

	1
	Average productivity (Total revenue – expenses without salary)
	Million/ person/ month
	8,749

	2
	Average number of labors
	Person
	375

	3
	Income as average number of labors
	Million/ person/ month
	5.489

	III
	Target on investments, basic construction and purchasing equipment
	
	

	1
	Construct the wood pallet manufacture workshops
	Billion VND
	5.0


2.2.2. Planned wage scale for management staff and concurrent remuneration 2019
Unit: Million VND
	No
	Category
	Number
	Plan
	Note

	1
	Wage scale for management staff
	6
	2,147.173
	

	2
	Concurrent remuneration
	2
	139.771
	


Board of Directors regulated the salary and concurrent remuneration to each specific title as the operating result based on the regulation at Decree no 53/2016/ND-CP dated 13 Jun 2016 by the Government and the Circular no 28/2016/TT-BLDTBXH dated 01 Sep 2016 and regulations from the State authorities
2.2.3. Planned profit distribution:
Unit: Million VND
	Profit after tax
	13,920.000

	1. Extraction for bonus – welfare fund

(1 average monthly salary to employees)
	2,058.197

	2. Bonus for completing the tasks

(1.5 average monthly salary to management staff) 
	285.868

	3. Retained profit after extraction for funds (dividend payment to shareholders as their contribution rate)
	11,575.935


Dividend payment rate/ charter capital: 6.606%
3. Other contents:
Approved:

3.1. Personnel for Board of Directors of the Company:

Continue keeping the number, structure of Board of Directors as currently; Assign Board of Directors to prepare the personnel plan for the supplements of independent members of Board of Directors when the Company becomes a listing company
3.2. Approve these plans:
· Change in organization structure and functions, tasks at department level of the Company; Assign Board of Directors to carry out as regulations
· Arrange the personnel for supporting Board of Directors (Governance staff of the Company, Secretary of the Company); Assign Board of Directors to carry out as regulations
3.3. Select Vietnam Deloitte to be the independent auditor for Annual Financial Statement 2019 of the Company
4. This Mandate was approved totally at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019
Chair of Board of Directors, members of Board of Directors< Board of Supervisors, Manager, Chiefs of departments under Petro Vietnam Building and Commercial Joint Stock Company are responsible for the enforcement of this Mandate
